Minimum net exposure during the year 5,530 (39,803) (34,273) 6,465 (39,951) (33,486)

Maximum net exposure during the year 18,605 (39,852) (21,247) 16,148 (39,868) (23,720)

Exposures vary throughout the year as a consequence of changes in the make-up of the net assets of the Company arising out of the
investment and risk management processes.

Interest received on cash balances, or paid on bank overdrafts and borrowings, is at ruling market rates. The interest rate applying on the
CULS is set out in note 14 on the accounts. There were no material holdings in fixed interest investment securities during the year or at the
year end.

The Company’s total returns and net assets are sensitive to changes in interest rates on cash and borrowings, and to the ability of CULS
holders to convert their holdings into ordinary shares.

Based on the financial assets and liabilities held, and the interest rates ruling, at each balance sheet date, a decrease or increase in interest
rates of 2% would have the following approximate effects on the income statement revenue and capital returns after tax and on the NAV:

Increase
in rate
£’000s

2017
Decrease

in rate
£’000s

Increase
in rate
£’000s

2016
Decrease

in rate
£’000s

Revenue return 201 (201) 245 (245)

Capital return – – – –

Total return 201 (201) 245 (245)

NAV per share – pence 0.35 (0.35) 0.44 (0.44)

The calculations in the table above which are based on the financial assets and liabilities held at each balance sheet date and assume
outstanding CULS are unconverted, are not representative of the year as a whole, nor are they reflective of future market conditions.

Other market risk exposures
The Company did not enter into derivative transactions in managing its exposure to other market risks (2016: same). The portfolio of
investments, valued at £761,269,000 at 30 April 2017 (2016: £581,611,000) is therefore exposed to market price changes. The Manager
assesses these exposures at the time of making each investment decision. The Board reviews overall exposures at each meeting against